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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 23 

The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding 

the hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to 

request argument and to specify the issues to be argued. Calling counsel or self-represented 

parties requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by 

no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued. Failure to 

timely advise the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from 

arguing the matter. (Local Rule 3.43(2).)  Court Call is approved for all hearings except Law and 

Motion, Issue Conferences and Trial.  Department 23’s telephone number is: (925) 608-1123. 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 23 Cases 

The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. 
The order must include appearances.  If the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of 
the Court’s tentative ruling must be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court 
for issuance of the order. 
 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00336 
CASE NAME: NORMA IFRAZ VS. GILMER PACAHUAL 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY SCAVENGERS CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Introduction 

Before the Court is a motion for summary judgment by Defendant Scavengers Construction 
Services, Inc. For the reasons set forth below, the motion is denied. 

Facts 

This action arises out of a four-vehicle traffic accident. Plaintiff Ms. Ifraz was driving a school 
bus in January 2018 when a truck driven by defendant Mr. Cucho struck the bus head-on on 
San Pablo Road, injuring Ms. Ifraz. She sued the driver Mr. Cucho and defendant Mr. 
Pacahualo who was the registered owner of the vehicle. (References in this tentative ruling to 
"Mr. Cucho's truck" or "Mr. Cucho's vehicle" are for convenience and refer only to the vehicle he 
was driving, recognizing the vehicle was apparently titled to Mr. Cucho's father.) Ms. Ifraz added 
Scavengers Construction as a defendant by a Doe amendment in August 2018. Scavengers 
Construction was Mr. Cucho's employer at the time of the accident. Kyle Hollenbeck was driving 
another vehicle and sued the defendants in a separate action, MSC18-01746, which was 
consolidated with this case.  

Plaintiff Ms. Ifraz asserts negligence and negligence per se causes of action; plaintiff 
Mr. Hollenbeck's complaint alleges motor vehicle negligence and general negligence. 
Gallagher Bassett Services, Third Party Administrator for First Student/First Student Group 
America, Insured by American Home Assurance ("Gallagher") filed a complaint-in-intervention.  

Scavengers Construction has moved for summary judgment against both plaintiffs and 
Gallagher as plaintiff-in-intervention on all claims. It contends Scavengers Construction 
as Cucho's employer owed no duty to the plaintiffs, is not liable for the accident under 
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the "going and coming" rule, and the uncontroverted facts show none of the exceptions to 
the "going and coming" rule apply to bring the accident within the scope of Mr. Cucho's 
employment. Plaintiffs Ms. Ifraz and Mr. Hollenbeck jointly oppose the motion, and Gallagher 
has joined in their opposition. 

Standards Applicable to Summary Judgment 

Under Code of Civil Procedure § 437c(c), a motion for summary judgment "shall be granted if 
all the papers submitted show that there is no triable issue as to any material fact and that the 
moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law." (CCP § 437c(c).) When a defendant 
moves for summary judgment, the defendant bears the burden of producing evidence that 
plaintiff cannot prove one or more essential elements of plaintiff's claim. (Aguilar v. Atlantic 
Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 855 ["The defendant may, but need not, present evidence 
that conclusively negates an element of the plaintiff's cause of action. The defendant may also 
present evidence that the plaintiff does not possess, and cannot reasonably obtain, needed 
evidence--as through admissions by the plaintiff following extensive discovery to the effect that 
he has discovered nothing."].)  

If the evidence before the Court "would allow a reasonable trier of fact to find the underlying fact 
in favor of the party opposing the motion in accordance with the applicable standard of proof," 
there is a triable issue of fact that precludes summary judgment. (Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield 
Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.) Declarations and other evidence offered in support of a motion 
for summary judgment are strictly construed, while declarations and evidence offered in 
opposition to the motion are liberally construed. (D’Amico v. Bd. of Medical Examiners (1974) 
11 Cal.3d 1, 20; Johnson v. American Standard (2008) 43 Cal.4th 56, 64.)  

"All doubts as to the propriety of granting the motion—i.e., whether there is any triable issue of 
material fact—are to be resolved in favor of the party opposing the motion." (Cohen v. Five 
Brooks Stable (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1476, 1483.) 

Respondeat Superior and the "Going and Coming" Rule 

An employer can be held vicariously liable for torts committed by an employee within the course 
and scope of his employment under the doctrine of respondeat superior. (Perez v. Van 
Groningen & Sons (1986) 41 Cal.3d 962, 967; Newland v. County of Los Angeles (2018) 24 
Cal.App.5th 676, 685 ("Newland") [elaborating on the policies underlying the doctrine]; Jorge v. 
Culinary Institute of America (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 382, 396 ("Jorge").) The doctrine requires 
"a nexus between the employee's tort and the employment to ensure that liability is properly 
placed upon the employer." (Bailey v. Filco, Inc. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1552, 1560.)  

"Whether an employee was acting within the course and scope of his employment is generally 
a question of fact, but if the facts are undisputed and no conflicting inferences are possible, 
the question is one of law. [Citation omitted]." (Jeewarat v. Warner Bros. Entertainment, Inc. 
(2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 427, 434.) (See also Perez, supra, 41 Cal.3d at 968; Bailey v. Filco, 
Inc., supra, 48 Cal.App.4th at 1558.) In employee motor vehicle accident cases, courts have 
developed the "going and coming" rule which provides that an employer generally is not liable 
for an accident caused by its employee during the employee's commute to and from work 
because the employee's commute is generally not considered to come within the course and 
scope of his employment. (Newland, supra, 24 Cal.App.5th at 685 ["An employee's commute 
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to and from the workplace is generally not considered to be within the course and scope of 
employment."]; Jorge, supra, 3 Cal.App.5th at 397.) The employment relationship is considered 
"suspended" from the time the employee leaves work until he returns. (Blackman v. Great 
American First Savings Bank (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 598, 602 ("Blackman").) The rule applies 
particularly when the employee performs work at a specific work location, and the job does not 
involve driving. (Huntsinger v. Glass Containers Corp. (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 803, 809 [citing 
Harris v. Oro-Dam Constructors (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 911, 916].)  

A. Exceptions to the "Going and Coming" Rule 
 

The "going and coming" rule is subject to a number of exceptions addressed in the cases 
cited by the parties, including the "required vehicle" exception, the "incidental benefit exception," 
and the "special errand" exception which are the focus of the parties' briefing here. 

The "required vehicle" exception generally applies when the employee is required to bring 
a vehicle to work every day, or at least on the day of the accident, for use on the job. 
(See Huntsinger v. Glass Containers Corp. (1972) 22 Cal. App. 3d 803, 806, 810 [reversing 
trial court order granting nonsuit in favor of employer, where employee was required to use his 
vehicle to perform his job duties, such as making customer calls in the field, and was 
reimbursed by the company for use of his vehicle].)  The "incidental benefit" exception applies 
when the employer obtains an incidental benefit from the employee's vehicle, if the employee 
makes the vehicle available as an accommodation to the employer or the employer has come 
to rely on its availability on a regular basis. (Pierson v. Helmerich & Payne Internat. Drilling Co. 
(2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 608, 629 [citing CACI NO. 3725].)  

[E]xceptions will be made to the "going and coming" rule where 
the trip involves an incidental benefit to the employer, not common 
to commute trips by ordinary members of the work force. 
The cases also indicate that the fact that the employee receives 
personal benefits is not determinative when there is also a benefit 
to the employer. [Citations omitted.] 

(Hinman v. Westinghouse Electric Co. (1970) 2 Cal.3d 956, 962 ("Hinman").) (See also 
Halliburton Energy Services, Inc. v. Dept. of Trans. (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 87, 96-97 
("Halliburton") [in which the Court explained, "When the employer incidentally benefits from 
the employee's commute, that commute may become part of the employee's workday for 
the purposes of respondeat superior liability," but did not need to decide if the incidental benefit 
exception applied to the employee's use of the company truck to commute because the accident 
occurred while the employee was on purely personal business over 100 miles from the work 
site].) (See also Jeewarat v. Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc. (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 427, 
435-436 [reversing judgment for employer for accident by employee driving home from 
the airport from a business trip].) 

The Court in Sumrall v. Modern Alloys, Inc. (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 961 explained the 
"special errand" exception to the going and coming rule: " 'If the employee is not simply on his 
way from his home to his normal place of work or returning from said place to his home for 
his own purpose, but is coming from his home or returning to it on a special errand either as part 
of his regular duties or at a specific order or request of his employer, the employee is 
considered to be in the scope of his employment from the time that he starts on the errand until 
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he has returned or until he deviates therefrom for personal reasons.' " (Sumrall v. Modern 
Alloys, Inc., supra, 10 Cal.App.5th at 968 [quoting Boynton v. McKales (1956) 139 Cal.App.2d 
777, 789].) The "special errand" exception has been applied where accidents occurred while 
the employee was engaged in activities at the request of the employer such as "picking up or 
returning tools used on the job, attendance at an employment social function when an 
employee's attendance is expected and it benefits the employer, and a trip in which the 
employee responds to a service call when the employee is on call for the employer's business." 
(Caldwell v. A.R.B. (1986) 176 Cal. App. 3d 1028, 1036-1037 ("Caldwell") [citing Munyon v. 
Ole's, Inc. (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 697, 703].)  

B. Defendant's Motion and Facts Plaintiffs Contend Are Material and Disputed 
 

Defendant lists 13 material facts in its Statement of Undisputed Material Facts, four of which are 
controverted by the Plaintiffs in their joint response to the statement ("RUMF" for convenience). 
(RUMF Nos. 5, 6, 8, and 9.) In addition, Plaintiffs have filed their own "Joint Separate Statement 
of Undisputed Material Facts" ("PSUMF") setting forth additional facts they contend are material 
and raise triable issues which preclude summary judgment for the Defendant.  

1. Facts Generally Not Subject to Dispute 
 

All parties all concede that when the accident happened, Mr. Cucho was employed by 
Scavengers Construction and that he was driving the truck on his way to work at a construction 
site with three other co-workers employed by Scavengers Construction and an additional 
passenger who he was dropping off. (RUMF Nos. 1-4.) The parties agree the Defendant also 
did not control the route Mr. Cucho took to drive to work. (RUMF No. 7.)  

There is no evidence Mr. Cucho was directed by his employer to use his vehicle for work or that 
his driving his co-workers to work was a condition to his employment; the evidence offered by 
Plaintiffs to dispute those facts does not dispute those facts. (RUMF Nos. 5, 6.) The fact that 
Scavengers Construction knew that Mr. Cucho worked with a group of framers who lived near 
one another, that they would be working together as a crew and that they lived some distance 
from the work site does not support the conclusion or inference that the company directed Mr. 
Cucho to drive them to work or that his use of his vehicle or transporting of those workers was a 
condition to his employment. Furthermore, there is no evidence that Mr. Cucho agreed to make 
his father's truck available to the company as an accommodation or that the company relied on 
him making the vehicle available regularly. 

There is no evidence that Mr. Cucho was paid for travel time during the time he commuted 
to and from work. (RUMF No. 8; Ambrosini Decl. Exh. B [Cucho Statement] and ¶ 6, p. 2, 
ll. 23-24.) Although Mr. Leon, Mr. Cucho’s fellow employee, declares he was paid for his travel 
time to work, Mr. Cucho has signed a statement that he was not paid for his travel time, 
consistent with Mr. Ambrosini's declaration. (Id.) Mr. Cucho states that he was reimbursed for 
gas for the truck, however. (RUMF No. 8, Hale Exh. 1 [Cucho DT p. 59, ll. 11-24]; Ambrosini 
Decl. ¶ 6.)  

2. Facts Which Alone Do Not Support Exceptions to the Going and Coming Rule 
under the Case Law 
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Plaintiffs contend there are facts which support an inference that Mr. Cucho having his vehicle 
to use for work was an implied condition of his employment, and that the employer received an 
incidental benefit from the vehicle being available. They point to testimony from Mr. Cucho's 
supervisor that it is common in construction for framers to use their own vehicles. (RUMF No. 9) 
The also point to the fact that Mr. Cucho worked with a specific crew of framers for whom he 
provided transportation a long distance to the work site. (PSUMF Nos. 2-6.)  

Other courts have rejected the position that an exception to the going and coming rule applies 
based on the fact employees travel from remote locations to the job site and that the employees 
organize carpools to commute to and from the work location, even if the employer is aware of 
the carpool arrangements. (See Pierson v. Helmerich & Payne Internat. Drilling Co., supra, 
4 Cal.App.5th 608, 633 [carpooling to oil rig site, but facts did not show company ordered or 
requested employee to carpool with the other employees]; Anderson v. Pacific Gas & Electric 
Co. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 254, 262 [employer encouraging carpooling did not meet special 
errand exception, and that employee had to go to different, remote job sites each day and was 
paid a per diem travel allowance were not enough to demonstrate that the employee's vehicle 
was an implied condition of his employment or that "incidental benefit" exception applied; 
summary judgment for employer affirmed]; Lynn v. Tatilek Support Services, Inc. (2017) 
8 Cal.App.5th 1096, 1111 [remote work site and long commute].).)   

In addition, a number of courts have held that payment of a travel allowance or travel expenses 
of an employee does not support application of the "incidental benefit" exception to the going 
and coming rule. (Savaikie v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 223, 231 
["Payment for travel expenses is not evidence of an implied requirement that an employee use 
his own vehicle, or have it available for use, as a condition of employment. [Citations omitted.]"]; 
Caldwell, supra, 176 Cal. App. 3d at 1040 [travel allowance did not warrant application of 
exception to going and coming rule]; Harris v. Oro-Dam Constructors (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 
911, 917 [employee by union contract was not required to provide a vehicle for work, and 
payment of travel allowance for commute over 15 miles alone was insufficient to support an 
exception to the going and coming rule or demonstrate the commute was not primarily for the 
employee's benefit].) Based on Mr. Cucho's statement, he was not "on the clock" during his 
drive to work when the accident occurred. (Ambrosini Decl. Exh. B [Cucho Statement] and ¶ 6, 
p. 2, ll. 23-24.)  

3. Additional Facts Plaintiffs' Contend Create A Triable Issue  
 

Plaintiffs, however, present additional facts they contend create a triable issue regarding 
Mr. Cucho's transportation of work ladders and tools to and from the work site in the truck, 
as well as the fact that a tool box and rack to hold ladders used on the job were installed in 
Mr. Cucho's father's truck some time prior to the accident. (PSUMF Nos. 8, 9 10, 14, 22, 23.) 
They offer evidence that there was no container or shed where the ladders and tools used by 
the framers could be secured at the work site, and that Mr. Cucho took ladders and tools used 
for the framing work home in his truck and then drove them to the work site. (PSUMF Nos.22, 
23.) Mr. Cucho's supervisor, Mr. Gutierrez was aware of this practice. (PSUMF Nos. 14, 22.) 
On the date of the accident, Mr. Cucho had work ladders owned by Scavengers Construction 
in his truck, as Mr. Ambrosini confirmed based on photos of the truck at the accident scene. 
(PSUMF No. 23.)  
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Further, the tool box and ladders that were installed in Mr. Cucho's truck were installed by 
the X-Line company, the same company that installs that equipment on vehicles owned by 
Scavengers Construction. (PSUMF Nos.9, 10.) X-Line sent Scavengers Construction an invoice 
for the tool box and ladder rack that were installed on Mr. Cucho's truck. (PSUMF No.10.) 
These facts provide support for an inference that Mr. Cucho's commute was more than just for 
personal purposes and that use of his vehicle was providing an incidental benefit to Scavengers 
Construction on the day of the accident or that his truck was being used for the "special errand" 
of transporting the Scavengers ladders from the work site to his home to keep them secure, 
and then returning them to the work site on the morning of the accident.  

Defendant cites Jorge, supra, 3 Cal.App.3d 382, where the Court held the employer was not 
liable for an accident that happened on the chef instructor's normal commute from the culinary 
school where he taught. In that case, he was transporting his own set of knives, which he used 
in his instruction, and two soiled chef's jackets, provided by the school but which he was 
responsible for laundering. After a jury trial which resulted in judgment for the plaintiffs, 
the Court of Appeal reversed, holding those facts did not warrant imposing vicarious liability on 
the employer for the accident. (Id. at 395.)  

The Court has also reviewed the recent decision in Savaikie v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals 
(2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 223, in which the Court affirmed summary judgment in favor of the 
employer in an action against a pet therapy volunteer, treated as an employee of Kaiser, 
who used his car to travel to various locations to provide pet therapy to Kaiser patients. 
Evidence that the defendant outfitted his car with animal restraints to use in transporting the 
pets for the appointments was insufficient to warrant holding the employer liable for an accident 
that occurred on the defendant's commute home from a therapy session, where the restraints 
were not permanently affixed to the vehicle, could easily be removed, and were not essential for 
the transportation of the pets. This evidence, along with evidence that the employer did not 
require the volunteer to use his vehicle and that other means of transportation were available to 
him to accomplish his work including using Uber, supported the Court affirming the summary 
judgment for the employer.  

Here, the ladders Mr. Cucho was transporting in his truck, which he had taken home to keep 
secure overnight, belonged to his employer, and were being transported on equipment specially 
installed in the truck by the company that installs similar equipment on the employer's vehicles 
and for which Scavengers Construction was billed. These facts distinguish this case from Jorge 
and Savaikie. 

Other decisions have held an employer vicariously liable for accidents that occurred on a 
commute, notably Hinman, supra, 2 Cal.3d 956 and Harvey v. D&L Construction Co. (1967) 251 
Cal.App.2d 48, cited by Plaintiffs in opposition to the motion. In the former case, the California 
Supreme Court reversed a judgment for the employer, citing a number of decisions where the 
"going and coming" rule was held not to apply to preclude an employer's liability for an accident 
during an employee's commute. In Hinman, the Court cited the fact the employer paid the 
employee for travel expenses and travel time for his commute, reflecting a benefit to the 
employer that supported imposing liability on the employer for the accident during the commute. 
(Id. at 962.) "There is a substantial benefit to an employer in one area to be permitted to reach 
out to a labor market in another area or to enlarge the available labor market by providing travel 
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expenses and payment for travel time. It cannot be denied that the employer's reaching out to 
the distant or larger labor market increases the risk of injury in transportation." (Id.) 

In Harvey v. D&L Construction Co., supra, 251 Cal.App.2d 48, the Court held the special errand 
exception applied. There was evidence the employer requested the employee give a ride home 
to another employee from a remote worksite over 100 miles away, that the employer was 
furnishing gas for the trip home, that the employer specifically requested the employee to recruit 
other employees, and that giving rides to other employees from remote work sites was part of 
the employee's ordinary job duties. Though the case is distinguishable in some respects, the 
evidence that Mr. Cucho's truck was specifically equipped to transport tools to and from the 
work site used by Mr. Cucho, and that Mr. Cucho and his co-workers were treated as a work 
crew, and assigned to work together and drove together, support an inference that Scavengers 
Construction was receiving at least an incidental benefit from Mr. Cucho's use of his vehicle.  

The evidence before the Court gives rise to conflicting inferences that create a triable issue, 
precluding summary judgment. While it is possible that a jury could infer from the facts only that 
the reimbursement for gas and the installation of equipment in the truck was a form of bonus or 
additional compensation to the employee or provided no incidental benefit to Scavengers 
Construction, there is also a plausible inference that the company installed the tool box and 
ladder rack because it was obtaining an incidental benefit from Mr. Cucho's transportation of the 
tools and ladders in his truck, that his truck was being used for a special errand, or that one of 
the other exceptions to the going and coming rule apply. (See Cohen v. Five Brooks Stable, 
supra, 159 Cal.App.4th at 1483 [all doubts regarding summary judgment must be resolved 
against granting the motion]; Sumrall v. Modern Alloys, Inc., supra, 10 Cal.App.5th at 970 
[reversing summary judgment for employer, where facts could give rise to different inferences 
as to whether the employee was on a business errand or was commuting, finding the issue was 
a decision for the jury].) 

Evidentiary Objections 

Plaintiffs' "Objections" to evidence do not comply with California Rule of Court 3.1354(b). 
Though described as objections to the evidence, Plaintiffs are objecting to the text of four of the 
undisputed material facts in Defendant's SUMF. The SUMF is not evidence. Plaintiffs do not 
object to the evidence in support of Defendant's motion in the form and substance required by 
Rule 3.1354. (CRC 3.1354(b).) In any event, even if the Court considered the objections to be 
objections to the underlying evidence and ignored the procedural defects in the form of the 
evidentiary objections, the Court finds that the "vague and ambiguous" objections asserted to 
common words used, including "order," "request," "condition," "paid" and "ask," are not well-
taken. The terms are not vague or ambiguous, and the objections at most are argument as to 
the meaning or weight to be accorded to the evidence in the context of the legal and factual 
issues presented by the motion. 

Future Dates 

A Case Management Conference has been set for November 19, 2020 at 9:30 a.m. 
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 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01796 
CASE NAME: CHAN VS. TRANQUILITY, INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY TRANQUILITY, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
In light of the Court’s ruling on the companion demurrer, Defendant’s Motion to Strike is moot.  
See Line 4 below. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01796 
CASE NAME: CHAN VS. TRANQUILITY, INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL PLAINTIFF'S DISCOVERY RESPONSES 
FILED BY TRANQUILITY, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING:  
 
in light of the Court’s ruling on the companion demurrer, Defendant’s motion to compel is moot,  
See Line 4 below. 

 

 

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01796 
CASE NAME: CHAN VS. TRANQUILITY, INC. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY TRANQUILITY, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant’s general demurrer is moot as to the First, Second, and Third Causes of 

Action, and is sustained without leave to amend as to all remaining causes of action.  

(Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. (e).)  This ruling disposes of the entire action.  Defendant shall 

prepare a proposed judgment of dismissal, separate from any formal order on the demurrer, 

and shall submit that proposed judgment to the Court after submitting it to plaintiff’s counsel for 

approval as to form.  The basis for this ruling is as follows. 

 A. Preliminary Matters. 

 Plaintiff’s attorney (Ms. Yee) filed a supplemental declaration in opposition to the 

demurrer on September 8, 2020.  Defendant’s objections to that supplemental declaration were 

filed on September 16, 2020. The objections are overruled.  However, the Court notes that it has 

not treated the legal arguments within Ms. Yee’s declaration as evidence. 

The supplemental declaration establishes two facts pertinent to the issue of how much 

time plaintiff should be given within which to amend her pleading, if the Court were to change its 

tentative ruling on the merits and grant leave to amend.  First, plaintiff recently served defendant 

with a deposition notice.  (Yee Dec., Exh. 1.)  Second, defendant has served objections to that 
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deposition notice.  (Yee Dec., Exh. 2.)  The Court will consider the declaration for the limited 

purpose of establishing these two facts. 

 In the supplemental declaration, Ms. Yee characterizes all of defendant’s objections to 

the deposition notice as being frivolous and dilatory.  The Court’s assessment of these 

characterizations is that they are demonstrably one-sided, for the following reasons: 

 Ms. Yee selected the September 11 deposition date unilaterally, without giving 
defendant’s counsel the courtesy of coordinating schedules. 
 

 Ms. Yee gave defendant only two weeks’ notice within which to locate, prepare, 
and produce a PMK (“person most knowledgeable”) or PMKs for no fewer than 
21 categories of information.  (Yee Dec., Exh. 1, pp. 2-3.)  Ms. Yee also gave 
defendant only two weeks’ notice within which to locate, review, organize, Bates-
stamp, and copy 12 broad categories of documents to be produced at the 
deposition.  (Id., pp. 3-4.) 
 

 Both sets of categories listed in the deposition notice (topics and documents) 
would appear to be, in some instances, duplicative, overbroad, and 
confusingly described. 
 

The validity of defendant’s objections are moot in light of the Court’s ruling on the merits 

of the demurrer.  However, even if the Court had granted leave to amend, the validity of 

defendant’s objections would more properly be decided first through meet and confer 

discussions, and then (if necessary) through the discovery facilitator process.  The hearing on 

a demurrer is not the proper forum for airing and resolving such discovery disputes. 

 B. The First, Second, and Third Causes of Action. 

 The First Cause of Action is for assault, the Second Cause of Action is for battery, 

and the Third Cause of Action is for intentional infliction of emotional distress.  Defendant’s 

demurrer to these causes of action is moot, because the captions clearly state that defendant 

is no longer a party to these causes of action.  (See, Second Amended Complaint, p. 6:7-10; 

p. 7:1-4, and; p. 7:22-25.)  The Court will address plaintiff’s Seventh Cause of Action for aiding 

and abetting below. 

C. The Fourth Cause of Action. 

The Fourth Cause of Action is for elder abuse.  The Court finds that plaintiff has failed to 

cure the pleading defect which caused the Court to sustain defendant’s demurrer to the elder 

abuse cause of action as stated in the original Complaint.  Despite two intervening opportunities 

to amend, plaintiff still alleges this cause of action in impermissibly conclusory terms. 

 1. Plaintiff’s Allegations. 

In the original Complaint, the charging allegations within plaintiff’s elder abuse cause of 

action stated as follows: 
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46. In doing the acts and omissions alleged herein, defendants, and each of 
them, committed “neglect” as defined in Welfare and Institutions Code 
§ 15610.57(a) and (b), and were guilty of “recklessness”, “malice’, “fraud”, 
and “oppression” within the meaning of Welfare and Institutions Code 
§ 15657. 

 
47. The conduct of defendants, and each of them, as alleged in this 

complaint, created circumstances or conditions likely to produce great 
bodily harm or death, and the said defendants willfully caused or 
permitted plaintiff to suffer or inflicted upon her unjustifiable pain or mental 
anguish within the meaning of Penal Code § 368(b). 

 
(Complaint, p. 9.)  The Court sustained a demurrer to the elder abuse cause of action, ruling 

as follows: 

The Sixth Cause of Action is for elder abuse.  The Court finds that plaintiff 
has alleged this cause of action in impermissibly conclusory terms. 
 
A complaint “is sufficient if it alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts.”  
(Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 550.)  But the plaintiff must 
plead those facts “with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to 
acquaint a defendant with the nature, source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim.  
(Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 
132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.)  Legal conclusions are insufficient.  (Id. at 1098–
99; Doe at 551, fn. 5.)  Trial courts “assume the truth of the allegations in the 
complaint, but do not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions 
of law.”  (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 
242, 247.) 
 
The Court notes that the statutory cause of action for elder abuse must be 
pleaded with a heightened degree of particularity.  (Covenant Care, Inc. v. 
Superior Court (2004) 32 Cal.4th 771, 790.)  Further, the elder abuse statutes 
are intended to address “acts of egregious abuse,” and not mere negligence.  
(Delaney v. Baker (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23, 35.)  Finally, insofar as plaintiff is 
attempting to impose vicarious liability on defendant for the intentional tort of a 
staff member, plaintiff faces the same hurdle discussed in Part B of this ruling 
above.  (See also, Welf. & Inst. Code, § 15657, subd (c).) 

 

(See, Minute Order, dated 1-13-20.) 

In the Second Amended Complaint, plaintiff’s allegations in support of the elder abuse 

causes of action now read as follows: 

39. In doing the acts and omissions alleged herein, defendants, and each of 
them, committed “neglect” as defined in Welfare and Institutions Code 
§ 15610.57(a) and (b), and were guilty of “recklessness”, “malice’, “fraud”, 
and “oppression” within the meaning of Welfare and Institutions Code 
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§ 15657. 
 
40. The conduct of defendants, and each of them, as alleged in this 

amended complaint, created circumstances or conditions likely to produce 
great bodily harm or death, and the said defendants willfully caused or 
permitted plaintiff to suffer or inflicted upon her unjustifiable pain or mental 
anguish within the meaning of Penal Code § 368(b). 

 
(SAC, p. 9.)  Remarkably, these are the same allegations verbatim as those in the original 

Complaint — the same allegations that resulted in defendant’s first demurrer to the elder abuse 

cause of action being sustained with leave to amend. 

  2. Application. 

 There is very little substantive difference between the original Complaint and the Second 

Amended Complaint.  In the original Complaint, plaintiff alleged that she was assaulted by “an 

assailant or assailants” who were “another resident of and/or staff of” defendant nursing home.   

(Complaint, ¶ 8.)  In the Second Amended Complaint, plaintiff alleges that she was assaulted by 

“four other residents at SAN MIGUEL VILLA, one male and three female.”  (SAC, ¶ 8.) 

 However, the number or identity of the assailants is not pertinent to the question of elder 

abuse.  Plaintiff still fails to allege that the named defendant had any way of anticipating an 

unprovoked criminal assault that was apparently an otherwise isolated incident — there are no 

allegations that any such assault took place at defendant’s facility before or after the alleged 

assault on plaintiff.  And as is discussed below, plaintiff has failed to allege facts that would 

support even minor negligence on defendant’s part, much less negligence so egregious as to 

constitute elder abuse. 

D. The Fifth Cause of Action. 

The Fifth Cause of Action is for negligence.  The Court finds that, despite two intervening 

opportunities to amend, plaintiff has still failed to adequately allege a negligent act. 

The one concrete allegation in the Fifth Cause of Action is that defendant “neglected 

plaintiff by allowing her to lay [sic] in her own blood after being battered and failing to obtain 

proper medical care to treat her severe injuries ...”  (SAC, p. 10, ¶ 48.)  However, this allegation 

— unchanged from the original Complaint — is still rendered unintelligible by the following 

additional allegations incorporated by reference into the Fifth Cause of Action: (1) defendant’s 

staff did not witness the alleged assault; (2) when plaintiff’s son arrived “not long after the 

attack,” he found that defendant had already called a nurse to attend to plaintiff, and; (3) 

defendant’s staff also called an ambulance to take plaintiff to the hospital.  (Complaint, ¶¶ 8-9.)  

These specific allegations control over plaintiff’s more general allegations of negligence.  

(Iverson, Yoakum, Papiano & Hatch v. Berwald (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 990, 995.) 

E. The Sixth Cause of Action. 
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The Sixth Cause of Action is for violation of the Unfair Competition Law (“UCL”).  

The Court sustains defendant’s demurrer on two grounds. 

First, for the reasons stated above, plaintiff has failed to allege a qualifying wrongful act.  

(See, Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200.)  Second, plaintiff has failed to allege that she is entitled to 

the single UCL remedy she now seeks: injunctive relief.  (See, Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17203 and 

§ 17204; Zhang v. Superior Court (2013) 57 Cal.4th 364, 376 [no claim for compensatory or 

punitive damages can be recovered in a UCL action]; Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin 

Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1150-51 [“[t]he nonrestitutionary disgorgement remedy sought by 

plaintiff closely resembles a claim for damages, something that is not permitted under the UCL”]; 

Cel Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163, 

179 [attorney fees are not authorized in a UCL cause of action].) 

Plaintiff does not allege what specific ongoing business practice she wants enjoined, 

and why injunctive relief is necessary.  The Court notes that the alleged assault appears to have 

been an isolated incident, and plaintiff alleges no facts suggesting that a similar assault is likely 

to happen again.  (See, Korean Philadelphia Presbyterian Church v. California Presbytery 

(2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1069, 1084 [“[a]n injunction cannot issue in a vacuum based on the 

proponents' fears about something that may happen in the future”].) 

F. The Seventh Cause of Action. 

The Seventh Cause of Action is for aiding and abetting the torts alleged in the first three 

causes of action.  The essential elements of such a cause of action are (1) advance knowledge, 

(2) substantial assistance, and (3) causation.  (CACI 3610.  See, Fiol v. Doellstedt (1996) 50 

Cal.App.4th 1318, 1325-26.)  The Court finds plaintiff’s allegations in support of this cause of 

action perplexing and inadequate.  (SAC, pp. 12-13, ¶ 59.) 

First, plaintiff does not allege facts supporting the proposition that defendant knew the 

assault would take place before it occurred, or that defendant knew the assault was taking place 

during its occurrence.  Plaintiff alleges only after-the-fact knowledge, and nothing defendant did 

after the assault could reasonably be deemed as assisting or encouraging the attack. 

Second, plaintiff affirmatively alleges that defendant’s staff discovered plaintiff “[j]ust after 

the attack,” brought a nurse to assist plaintiff, and then called an ambulance.  Further, plaintiff’s 

son was aware of the attack “not long after the attack,” and plaintiff’s son reported the attack to 

the authorities “[l]ater that same day.”  (SAC, ¶¶ 9-10.)  Plaintiff does not articulate any legal 

theory as to why defendant was obligated to make duplicative reports to the authorities, nor 

does plaintiff articulate any legal theory as to how defendant’s failure to make duplicative reports 

caused plaintiff’s injuries or exacerbated her injuries. 

Third, whatever relevance defendant’s staffing levels might have to other legal theories, 

plaintiff fails to articulate any legal theory as to how staffing levels might constitute “aiding and 

abetting” an unexpected criminal assault.  

Finally, plaintiff alleges no causal connection between the alleged assault and the 

conclusory allegation that — on unspecified occasions in an unspecified manner —  defendant 
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withheld “food and meals” from plaintiff.  The Court notes that the allegation concerning the 

withholding of food and meals is one of 12 categories of alleged misconduct that are 

impermissibly pleaded as boilerplate legal conclusions in the introductory allegations, with no 

supporting allegations of ultimate fact set forth elsewhere in the complaint.  (SAC, ¶ 12.) 

G. Leave to Amend. 

In the supplemental declaration filed on September 8, plaintiff’s attorney advises the 

Court that, three days before the initial hearing on this demurrer, she served defendant with a 

deposition notice.  The declaration alleges in pertinent part as follows: 

4. The deposition is necessary for the proper presentation of plaintiff’s case, 

and is intended to elicit information and evidence needed to amend the 

complaint.  After the deposition has been concluded, it is anticipated that 

the complaint in this matter can be amended to more particularly address 

the following pertinent issues raised on demurrer and motion to strike … 

Ms. Yee then lists 14 categories of pleading amendments “it is anticipated” can be made 

following the deposition.  Ms. Yee seeks an open-ended extension of the time to file an 

amended complaint, based on this showing.  The Court has two problems with this approach. 

 First, attorneys are supposed to have at least some evidentiary basis for a pleading’s 

allegations before the pleading is filed.  Section 128.7 of the Code of Civil Procedure provides in 

pertinent part as follows: 

(b) By presenting to the court … a pleading … an attorney … is certifying that 
to the best of the person’s knowledge, information, and belief, formed 
after an inquiry reasonable under the circumstances, all of the following 
conditions are met: 

 
 [ … ] 
 

(3) The allegations and other factual contentions have evidentiary 
support or, if specifically so identified, are likely to have evidentiary 
support after a reasonable opportunity for further investigation or 
discovery. 

 
(Code Civ. Proc., § 128.7.)   

 In the case at bar, counsel for plaintiff appears to be acknowledging that she has no 

further evidentiary support for the Second Amended Complaint’s legal theories, but that she 

might discover some new evidentiary support in the future.  Yet counsel offers no facts 

suggesting that she is “likely” to have such support in the future. 

 The second problem is diligence.  Plaintiff filed her Complaint more than a year ago, 

on August 30, 2019.  Plaintiff’s counsel offers no evidence that plaintiff conducted any discovery 
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in support of that pleading, or in support of its amended versions, until August 28, 2020, three 

days before the initial hearing date for this demurrer. 

 Ms. Yee alleges that she was on medical leave “for several months starting March 30, 

2020 …”  (Yee Dec., ¶ 9.)  But this does not excuse the failure to pursue discovery during 

the previous seven months. Nor does this fact excuse the failure to pursue discovery after 

May 1, 2020, when Ms. Yee associated in William J. Taylor as new co-counsel of record 

“to help minimize any delays occasioned by my medical leave.”  (Ibid.)  There is no evidence 

that Mr. Taylor has been involved in the pursuit of any discovery since the date he became 

plaintiff’s co-counsel. 

 Plaintiff has had three opportunities to state at least one viable legal theory in the 
complaint, and has had more than a year to conduct discovery that might assist plaintiff in doing 
so.  Drawing out this litigation further, so that plaintiff can belatedly conduct a likely “fishing 
expedition” for new evidence that might (or might not) support a fourth attempt at stating a viable 
legal theory, at this point would work an injustice upon the defendant.  On this basis, and in 
addition to sustaining the demurrer, the Court exercises its discretion to deny yet another 
opportunity for leave to amend. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02356 
CASE NAME: GOLDEN GATE MEAT COMPANY  VS.  GREGORY LAMBERT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO VACATE DEFAULT 
FILED BY GREGORY J/ LAMBERT, NORCAL SALES AND SERVICE, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The parties have advised the court that the Plaintiff stipulates that the previously entered default 
is to be vacated so that the Defendant may file an answer and the case can proceed. Therefore, 
the hearing on the motion is taken off calendar as moot.  
 
Defendant shall file his answer on or before October 1, 2020. The court also sets a Case 
Management Conference (CMC) on October 16, 2020 at 9:30 a.m. The parties are required to 
be present for that CMC. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00536 
CASE NAME: WEEKLY VS. NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY U.S. BANK, N.A., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Introduction 

For the following reasons, the Defendant’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (hereafter 
“MJOP”) is granted, with leave to amend. 
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Procedural Background 

Before the Court is a MJOP filed by Defendant Nationstar Mortgage LLC dba Mr. Cooper and 
Defendant U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee for Lehman XS Trust Mortgage Pass-
Through Certificates, Series 2007-5H (collectively, “Defendants”). The MJOP relates to Plaintiff 
Bryant Weekly as Executor of the Estate of Lucille Weekly (“Plaintiff”)’s Complaint for (1) 
violation of Civil Code § 2924; (2) violation of Civil Code § 2924.9; (3) wrongful foreclosure; (4) 
unfair business practices (Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200); and (5) cancellation of written 
instruments (Civ. Code § 3412). Defendants answered on April 16, 2020 and filed the instant 
motion on June 26, 2020. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendants’ unopposed request for Judicial Notice is granted. (Evid. Code §§ 452, 453.) 

Standard 

The standard for granting a motion for judgment on the pleadings is essentially the same as that 
applicable to a general demurrer. (Burnett v. Chimney Sweep (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1057, 
1064.) As a consequence, it may be granted if, from the pleadings, together with matters that 
may be judicially noticed, it appears that a party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. (Code 
Civ. Proc. § 438 (d); Saltarelli & Steponovich v. Douglas (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1, 5; Weil & 
Brown, Civ. Pro. Before Trial (The Rutter Group 2010) p. 7:292.) As such, a motion for judgment 
on the pleadings involves the same type of procedures that apply to a general demurrer. 
(Richardson-Tunnell v. School Ins. Program for Employees (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1056, 1061; 
Burnett v. Chimney Sweep (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1057, 1064.) In considering a motion for 
judgment on the pleadings, courts consider whether the factual allegations, assumed true, are 
sufficient to constitute a cause of action. (Fire Ins. Exchange v. Sup. Ct. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 
446, 452-453.) Also, like a demurrer, a motion for judgment on the pleadings does not lie as to 
only part of a cause of action. (Fire Ins. Exch. v. Sup. Ct. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 446, 452; Weil 
& Brown, Cal. Practice Guide: Civ. Pro. Before Trial (The Rutter Group 2008) p. 7:295.) 

Factual and Procedural Background 

On January 23, 2007 Lucille Weekly obtained a mortgage loan for $502,200 from SCME 
Mortgage Bankers, Inc. (RJN Ex. 1.) This loan was secured by a Deed of Trust against the 
property (located at 23 Diane Court, Oakley, CA 94561. (Id.) On May 19, 2011 MERS assigned 
the beneficial interest under the Deed of Trust to Aurora Loan Services LLC. (RJN Ex. 2.) 
Aurora Loan Services LLC later assigned its beneficial interest to Nationstar Mortgage LLC on 
January 15, 2013. (RJN Ex. 3.) On February 14, 2019 Nationstar assigned its beneficial interest 
to U.S. Bank National Association, As Trustee for Lehman XS Trust Mortgage Pass-Through 
Certificates, Series 2007-5H. (RJN Ex. 4.) 

On August 22, 2019 a Notice of Default was recorded against the property. (RJN Ex. 5.) A 
Notice of Trustee’s Sale was recorded on November 25, 2019. (RJN Ex. 6.) On January 17, 
2020 a Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale was recorded reflecting U.S. Bank as the foreclosing 
beneficiary. (RJN Ex. 7.)  

Bryant Weekly as Executor of the Estate of Lucille Weekly filed the instant complaint on 
March 10, 2020 alleging causes of action for (1) violation of Civil Code § 2924; (2) violation of 
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Civil Code § 2924.9; (3) wrongful foreclosure; (4) unfair business practices (Bus. & Prof. Code 
§ 17200); and (5) cancellation of written instruments (Civ. Code § 3412). Defendants answered 
on April 16, 2020 and filed the instant motion on June 26, 2020. 

Analysis 

As a threshold issue, the Court notes Defendants’ argument on reply that Plaintiff lacks standing 
for his HBOR claims as he is not the “borrower” under the HBOR statute. Section 2920.5 
subsection (c)(1) defines “borrower” as “any natural person who is a mortgagor or trustor and 
who is potentially eligible for any federal, state, or proprietary foreclosure prevention alternative 
program offered by, or through, his or her mortgage servicer.” (Civ. Code § 2920.5(c)(1).) 
Pursuant to the original Deed of Trust, Lucille Weekly was the borrower. (RJN Ex. 1.) The Court 
does not sustain the MJOP on this ground because it was not raised in the moving papers, 
but notes the issue for Plaintiff with respect to future amendment.  

(1) Violation of Civil Code § 2924 

Plaintiff has abandoned his cause of action for violation of Civil Code § 2924. (Opp. at 3:25.) 

(2) Violation of Civil Code § 2924.9 

Civil Code § 2924.9 provides that “within five business days after recording a notice of default 
pursuant to Section 2924” a mortgage servicer must provide a borrower with specific written 
information regarding foreclosure prevention alternatives. 

Plaintiff alleges that “NM Defendant, XS Defendant and QL Defendant failed to notify Plaintiff of 
all foreclosure prevention alternatives within 5 business days after Notice of Default recorded, 
as required by Civ. Code § 2924.9.” (Complaint at ¶ 29.) 

HBOR provides relief only for a “material” violation of this statute. See Civ. Code 
§ 2924.12(a)(1) (“a borrower may bring an action for injunctive relief to enjoin a material 
violation of Section 2923.55, 2923.6, 2923.7, 2924.9, 2924.10, 2924.11, or 2924.17.”) 
(emphasis added). Plaintiff has failed to allege that any technical violations of this section 
were “material.”  

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Civil Code 
§ 2924.9. 

(3) Wrongful Foreclosure 

The elements of a cause of action for wrongful foreclosure are “‘(1) the trustee or mortgagee 
caused an illegal, fraudulent, or willfully oppressive sale of real property pursuant to a power of 
sale in a mortgage or deed of trust; (2) the party attacking the sale (usually but not always the 
trustor or mortgagor) was prejudiced or harmed; and (3) in cases where the trustor or mortgagor 
challenges the sale, the trustor or mortgagor tendered the amount of the secured indebtedness 
or was excused from tendering.’ [Citation.]” (Miles v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. (2015) 
236 Cal.App.4th 394, 408, quoting Lona v. Citibank, N.A. (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 89, 104.) 

Plaintiff alleges that “[o]n January 8, 2020, NM Defendant, XS Defendant and QL Defendant 
wrongfully foreclosed on the Subject Property based upon the Assignment to the Deed of Trust 
containing a full release, yielding XS Defendant no longer to have legal authority to foreclose in 
violation of Civ. Code § 2924(a)(1). Second, QL Defendant failed to record a substitution of 
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trustee in the Contra Costa County Recorder’s Office in violation of Civ. Code § 2934a(d), thus 
rendering the foreclosure sale void pursuant to Civ. Code § 2934a(e). Third, NM Defendant, 
XS Defendant and QL Defendant violated Civ. Code § 2924.9, also rendering the foreclosure 
sale void.” (Complaint at ¶ 32.) 

If Plaintiff is not the borrower, he has no standing to bring these claims. Even if Plaintiff stands 
in the shoes of the borrower, he has not alleged tender or adequately alleged that he is exempt 
from the tender requirement. There are four exceptions to the tender requirement in the non-
judicial foreclosure context: First, if the borrower’s action attacks the validity of the underlying 
debt, a tender is not required since it would constitute an affirmation of the debt. Second, a 
tender will not be required when the person who seeks to set aside the trustee’s sale has a 
counterclaim or set-off against the beneficiary. Third, a tender may not be required where it 
would be inequitable to impose such a condition on the party challenging the sale. Fourth, 
no tender will be required when the trustor is not required to rely on equity to attack the deed 
because the trustee’s deed is void on its face. (See Lona v. Citibank, N.A. (2011) 202 
Cal.App.4th 89, 112-13.) There are no allegations in the Complaint that would support any of 
these exceptions. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for wrongful foreclosure. 

(4) Unfair Business Practices (Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et seq.) 

California’s unfair competition law (“UCL”) prohibits any unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business 

act or practice. (Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.) A claim may be brought under the UCL by a 

person who has suffered injury in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair 

competition. (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204). To establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff 

must (1) establish a loss or deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., 

economic injury, and (2) show that the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the 

unfair business practice that is the gravamen of the claim. (See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court 

(2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337.) 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct is the alleged violations of HBOR. Even assuming arguendo 

that Plaintiff had successfully alleged predicate statutory violations, which is not the case here, 

the Complaint is bereft of allegations which would demonstrate economic injury and causation. 

Plaintiff’s conclusory allegation that he “has suffered an actual, pecuniary injury of the loss of 

the equity in the value of the Subject Property, and the costs of seeking a remedy” (Complaint 

at ¶ 49) is insufficient. There are no allegations that Plaintiff incurred a “personal, individualized 

loss of money or property in any nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, supra, 51 Cal.4th at p. 325), 

such as late fees and penalties, that were caused by Defendant’s unfair and fraudulent conduct. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of Bus. & Prof. Code 

§ 17200. 

(5) Cancellation of Written Instruments 

Civil Code section 3412 provides a “written instrument, in respect to which there is a reasonable 
apprehension that if left outstanding it may cause serious injury to a person against whom it is 
void or voidable, may, upon his application, be so adjudged, and ordered to be delivered up or 
canceled.” Thus, to plead a right to cancellation under this section, a plaintiff must allege the 
instrument is “void or voidable” and would cause “serious injury” if not canceled. (Saterbak v. 
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JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 808, 818-819 (“Saterbak”).) Further, a 
plaintiff must allege specific facts, “not mere conclusions, showing the apparent validity of the 
instrument designated, and point out the reason for asserting that it is actually invalid.” (Ephraim 
v. Metropolitan Trust Co. (1946) 28 Cal.2d 824, 833-834; accord, Wolfe v. Lipsy (1985) 163 
Cal.App.3d 633, 638 [“[t]o state a cause of action to remove a cloud [under Civil Code section 
3412], instead of pleading in general terms that the defendant claims an adverse interest, the 
plaintiff must allege, inter alia, facts showing actual invalidity of the apparently valid instrument 
or piece of evidence”], disapproved on other grounds, Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan & Ross 
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 26, 35-36.) 

California law does not require that the assignment of a deed of trust be recorded. (See Herrera 
v. Federal National Mortgage Assn. (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1495, 1506 [demurrer based on 
allegation of a lack of recorded assignment sustained because “the lender could have assigned 
the note to the beneficiary in an unrecorded document not disclosed to plaintiffs”]; see also 
Calvo v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A. (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 118, 121-125.) Second, MERS’ 
authority to assign a deed of trust is well established. (See Siliga v. Mortgage Electronic 
Registration Systems, Inc. (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 75, 83 (“Siliga”), disapproved on other 
grounds by Yvanova v. New Century Mortg. Corp. (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919, 939 n. 13 
(“Yvanova”).) 
 
Plaintiff’s Complaint includes very few allegations in support of his claim for cancellation of 
instruments. Plaintiff has not articulated a theory as to why the Notice of Default, Notice of 
Trustee’s Sale, and Trustee’s Deed Upon Sale “are voidable or void ab initio.” (Complaint at 
¶ 53.) In the absence of “facts showing actual invalidity of the apparently valid instrument or 
piece of evidence,” Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for 
cancellation of instruments. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL18-05988 
CASE NAME: DYNASTY VS. CISILINO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY TIMOTHY CISILINO, NICOLE CISILINO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The parties have notified the court that this case has been settled. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL18-05988 
CASE NAME: DYNASTY VS. CISILINO 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The parties have notified the court that this case has been settled. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-00325 
CASE NAME: WELLS FARGO VS. TAIWAN WALKER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a limited jurisdiction “collections” case involving claimed damages of $5,438.68. 
On March 12, 2020 the defendant failed to appear for a scheduled CMC and his answer 
(a General Denial that contained no factual allegations or asserted defenses) was 
ordered stricken.  
 
On June 17, 2020 the Plaintiff filed a motion for judgment on the pleadings. No opposition has 
been filed. The court has reviewed the motion and the complaint and now grants the Plaintiff’s 
motion.  Plaintiff is directed to prepare and submit a final judgment on or before Friday, 
November 13, 2020. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-01652 
CASE NAME: AMERICAN EXPRESS NATIONAL BANK  VS.  MILLER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY ANGELO MILLER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This case is a “collections” case involving Plaintiff’s claim for damages of $22,332.50 for past 
due amounts on advances of credit. On June 25, 2020 this court granted Plaintiff’s motion for 
summary judgment believing at the time that the Defendant had not filed an opposition to the 
Plaintiff’s motion. On June 29, 2020 the Defendant (Angelo Miller) filed a motion requesting that 
the court reconsider its order granting the summary judgment entered for the Plaintiff on June 
25, 2020. The Plaintiff has filed an opposition to Defendant’s motion to vacate the prior default 
judgment. For the reasons stated below, the Defendant’s motion to vacate is granted.  
 
The court’s entry of summary judgment on June 25, 2020 reflected, in part, its determination 
that the Defendant, a pro se litigant, had not filed an opposition to the Plaintiff’s motion for 
summary judgment. This determination was in error. This court acknowledges its belated receipt 
of information demonstrating that the Defendant, in fact, on June 12, 2020 had filed an 
opposition to the granting of Plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment. This belated information 
constituted a new fact or circumstance that warrants this court reconsidering its prior ruling 
granting summary judgment as permitted by Code of Civil Procedure section 1005.  The court’s 
error appears to have resulted from the Defendant’s opposition not being placed in the court’s 
file until after the court had issued its Tentative Ruling on June 22, 2020 granting Plaintiff’s 
motion for summary judgment. Almost immediately thereafter, the Defendant filed his motion for 
reconsideration/vacation of the summary judgment order.  
 
A review of the Defendant’s motion to vacate the summary judgment does not disclose that the 
defendant is claiming a full defense to the Plaintiff’s causes of action. However, Defendant’s 
motion and supporting declaration do reflect that Defendant has at least a plausible claim for an 
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“offset” or reduction of the amount of the possible damages to be awarded based upon 
“credits/points” which defendant asserts were allowed under Defendant’s agreement with the 
Plaintiff. Defendant further asserts that these “credits/points” had a cash value that could be 
offset against any balance due and owing on the account  
 
The Plaintiff’s opposition to Defendant’s motion to vacate relies on the fourteen day time limit for 
the filing of an oppositions to a motion for summary judgment as set forth in Code of Civil 
Procedure section 437c(b)(2). The court notes that this observation is technically true but that 
the statutory provisions allow for the opposition to be served at a later time where “good cause” 
is shown. This court finds good cause has been shown based upon the events at the hearing 
conducted on June 5, 2020. At that proceeding, the court admonished the Defendant that a 
motion for summary judgment was pending and that he had to file an opposition to the Plaintiff’s 
motion if he wanted to avoid the granting of Plaintiff’s motion. The Defendant’s opposition was 
filed one week later on June 12. The court notes that the Defendant’s opposition did not raise 
any complicated legal or factual argument; nor did it cause the Plaintiff to seek additional time to 
file a reply.  Under these circumstances, the court finds “good cause” to permit the late filing of 
Defendant’s opposition which, under ordinary circumstances, would have been considered by 
the court before granting Plaintiff’s summary judgement motion. This court finds that this 
determination is reinforced by the strong public policy favoring the resolution of cases on 
their merits.  
 
Therefore, based on the foregoing considerations, this court grants the Defendant’s motion to 
vacate the Default Judgment entered in this case on June 25, 2020 and reinstates the case.  
 
The case is set for a Case Management Conference on October 13, 2020 at 8:30 a.m. Because 
the only issue that appears to have been raised by the Defendant in his motion to vacate is 
limited to credits/offsets against the amounts otherwise set forth in the Default Judgment, the 
court encourages the parties to meet and confer before October 13 to try to resolve what 
appears to be this one remaining issue. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-05711 
CASE NAME: DUTCH ENTERPRISES VS. ABDUL-AZIM 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY AMICA MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
In its complaint, Plaintiff Dutch Enterprises Inc. (hereafter “Plaintiff”) has alleged two causes of 
action against defendant Rachel Abdul-Azim (hereafter “Abdul-Azim”) for failing to pay for 
services Plaintiff rendered to her for cleaning and restoration of electronics and textile items  
which this court assumes were water-damaged or fire-damaged. 
 
Apparently, Abdul-Azim sought the services of Plaintiff based on a referral from Amica. 
Amica was not a party to the cleaning and restoration contract entered between Abdul-Azim 
and Plaintiff. That contract did provide that Abdul-Azim agreed to transfer her right to receive 
insurance proceeds to Plaintiff. That agreement did not purport to bind Amica in any way.  
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Defendant Amica Mutual Insurance Company (hereafter “Amica”) has filed a motion for 
summary judgment. It claims that it had no contractual or any other obligation to Plaintiff that 
would have obligated it (Amica) to pay insurance proceeds due and owing to its insured 
Abdul-Azim (hereafter Abdul-Azim) directly to Plaintiff. Amica’s policy with Abdul-Azim provided 
that a transfer of the right to receive insurance payments could be accomplished by Abdul-Azim 
only with the consent of Amica. As noted above, evidence has been presented that 
Abdul-Azim’s agreement provided that she agreed to transfer to Plaintiff her right to receive 
insurance payments from Amica. No evidence has been presented by Plaintiff that Amica 
consented to such an assignment obligating it to pay out insurance proceeds to Plaintiff. 
However, Plaintiff asserts that the contract between Abdul-Azim and Plaintiff, a part of which 
documented Abdul-Azim’s transfer of her right to receive insurance proceeds, was provided to 
Amica. Plaintiff also asserts that it had been the custom and practice between Plaintiff and 
Amica on prior occasions that payment for Plaintiff’s services would be made directly to the 
Plaintiff and not Amica’s insured. 
 
In seeking summary judgment, Amica relies on the holding in Jones v. Aetna Casualty & Surety 
Co. (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1717 which at first blush appears to support Amica’s position. In that 
case, the court found that a lessee of rental property had no standing to sue an insurance 
company even though the lessee was required by the lease terms to pay for an insurance policy 
entered into between the lessor and an insurance company to cover certain losses incurred by 
the lessor. The court found that the lessee was not an “implied-in-law co-insured” nor was it an 
intended third party beneficiary of the insurance contract.  
 
However, in this court’s view, the holding here is more squarely controlled by Insurance Code 
section 520 and the cases interpreting that statute. In particular, this court relies on the case 
Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court (2015) 61 Cal. 4th 1175. In that case, the Supreme Court 
distinguished between the assignment of rights under insurance policies that occur before a 
covered loss occurs and the assignment of rights under insurance policies after a covered loss 
has occurred. The court held that after a covered loss has occurred, the obligations of the 
insurer are fixed and section 520 in effect precludes a “veto” by the insurer of any assignment of 
the insured’s rights which have been fixed under the policy by the occurrence of a covered 
event.  Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court, supra, 61 Cal. 4th at 1224. Here, the covered event had 
occurred before Ms. Abdul-Azim assigned her right to payments under her policy with Amica to 
the Plaintiff.  
 
Assuming that Amica was advised of Plaintiff’s right to receive payments as the assignee of the 
insured, under Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court, supra, Amica was not entitled to “veto” that 
assignment, and the rights it created, by making payments to the insured as if no assignment 
had occurred. While there may be relevant factual questions to be resolved at a trial such as 
whether or not an assignment actually occurred, and/or whether or not Amica had notice of the 
assignment, this court finds that the application of Insurance Code section 520 as interpreted in 
Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court, supra, preclude a finding that Amica is entitled to summary 
judgment on the basis that its insurance contract required the obtaining of its consent before 
it was obligated to pay Abdul-Azim’s assignee. 
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Defendant Amica’s motion for summary judgment is denied.  

A case management conference has already been scheduled for October 2, 2020 at 8:30 a.m. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-06876 
CASE NAME: BARCLAYS BANK VS. RODGERS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT & DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
FILED BY BARCLAYS BANK DELAWARE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff requests that the default judgment entered in its favor on January 9, 2020 be vacated 
because it was obtained after the defendant in the case had filed for bankruptcy. Plaintiff also 
requests that after the Default Judgment is vacated that the court dismiss the case without 
prejudice. There being no opposition, the motion is granted. The default judgment entered on 
January 9, 2020 is vacated and the case is ordered dismissed without prejudice. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-0866 
CASE NAME: RE: J. HART 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF PAYMENT RIGHTS 
FILED BY J.G. WENTWORTH ORIGINATIONS, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 

 
Petitioner J. Hart, an unmarried person with no children, has petitioned this court pursuant to 
Insurance code section 10134 to approve petitioner’s transfer to Wentworth Originations LLC 
his right to collect payments from an annuity issued by American general Life Insurance 
Company. The annuity payments constitute part of the payments to be made under 
a “structured settlement.”  The declaration filed by the annuitant discloses personal 
circumstances involving marriage, employment, and dependents that appear to justify her 
decision to enter the agreement with J.G. Wentworth. 
 
The Petition is granted. Petitioner shall submit a proposed order granting the petition for the 
court’s signature. 
 

  

14.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL19-02962 
CASE NAME: WELLS FARGO BANK, NA VS. BEASLEY 
COURT TRIAL - SHORT (1 HOUR) CAUSE / 0 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This trial has been vacated because case has been settled. 
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15.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL19-04214 
CASE NAME: LVNV FUNDING VS KLOAK 
COURT TRIAL - SHORT (2HR) CAUSE/ 0 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Short Cause Trial. Parties to appear for trial. Failure to appear may result in imposition 
of sanctions. 

 

  

16.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL19-05228 
CASE NAME: MIDLAND VS. FLATH 
COURT TRIAL - SHORT (1-2 HOURS) CAUSE / 0 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Short Cause Trial. Parties to appear for trial. Failure to appear may result in imposition 
of sanctions. 

 

  

17.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL19-06017 
CASE NAME: GRISWOLD VS. BORG 
JURY TRIAL - SHORT CAUSE / 1 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Short Cause Trial. Parties to appear for trial. Failure to appear may result in imposition 
of sanctions. 

 

 

 


